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Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.
 On October 28, 2004, the registrant announced its earnings results for the quarter ended September 30, 2004. A copy of the press release issued by the
registrant regarding the foregoing is filed herewith as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.
 

In addition, on October 28, 2004, the registrant’s management team hosted a conference call to discuss the earnings press release. A transcript of the call
(excluding the question and answer portion of the call) is filed herewith as Exhibit 99.2 and is incorporated herein by reference.
 

During the question and answer portion of the call, the registrant’s management team disclosed that (i) the retention rate of Blade Online game players after
conversion from a free game to a fee-paying game on October 17, 2004 is above 30% and (ii) the registrant expects to record online game revenue of $1.2 million
in the fourth quarter.
 
Safe Harbor Statement
 This current report on 8-K contains forward-looking statements. Statements that are not historical facts, including statements about our beliefs and
expectations, are forward-looking statements. These statements are based on current plans, estimates and projections, and therefore you should not place undue
reliance on them.
 

Forward-looking statements involve inherent risks and uncertainties. We caution you that a number of important factors could cause actual results to differ
materially from those contained in any forward-looking statement and reference should be made to this filing and our other filings with the Securities and
Exchange Commission. Actual results may differ materially from the results predicted and reported results should not be considered as an indication of future
performance.
 

Potential risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, our historical and possible future losses, limited operating history, uncertain regulatory
landscape in the People’s Republic of China, fluctuations in quarterly operating results, and the company’s reliance on online advertising sales, wireless services
(most wireless revenues are collected from a few mobile telecom operators) and e-commerce for its revenues. Further information regarding these and other risks
is included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2004, and in our other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
 
Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits
 (c) Exhibits.
 99.1  Press Release dated October 28, 2004

99.2  Transcript of third fiscal quarter earnings conference call (excluding question and answer portion)
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.
 
DATED: November 1, 2004  SOHU.COM INC.

 

 

By:
 

/s/ Carol Yu

    Carol Yu
    Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 99.1
 

SOHU.COM REPORTS THIRD QUARTER 2004 FINANCIAL RESULTS
Company Posts Third Quarter Net Income of US$0.21 Per Share and Revenues of

US$25.9 million; Expands Share Buy Back
 
BEIJING, CHINA, October 29, 2004 - SOHU.COM Inc. (Nasdaq: SOHU), China’s leading online media, communications, commerce and mobile value-added
services company, today reported results for the third quarter ended September 30, 2004.
 
Business Highlights
 Highlights for the third quarter 2004:
 
 • Revenues up 17% year-on-year to US$25.9 million
 
 

• Advertising revenues up 77% year-on-year to US$15.5 million, accounting for 60% of revenues, with brand advertising up 80% year-on-year and
sponsored search reaching scale, growing 64% year-on-year

 
 • Wireless revenues down 30% year-on-year, comprising 31% of total revenues
 
 • Commercial operation of Blade Online game is off to a promising start
 
 • US GAAP net income is US$8.3 million, or US$0.21 per diluted share
 
 

• Official Website Partnerships with Formula One and China Open signed; Online Partnership with NBA.com renewed and expanded to wireless
services

 
 • SOHU web properties rank #1 in iResearch/Alexa monthly traffic rankings for first nine months of 2004
 
 • Proprietary search engine SoGou launched successfully
 
“The results of the third quarter proved yet again that our diversified and balanced business model enables us to mitigate the challenges in one business area as we
continue to reap the benefits of the growing Chinese Internet market through other business lines. While we face a setback in our wireless business we are pleased
to note the continuing strength of brand advertising, sponsored search, online games and e-commerce. To demonstrate our confidence in the health and future
prospects of the Company, the Board of Directors has expanded the original stock repurchase program approved earlier this year,” said Charles Zhang, Chairman
and CEO of SOHU.
 
Business Results
 SOHU reported revenues of US$25.9 million for its third quarter ended September 30, 2004, an increase of 17% year-on-year. Gross margins of 68% in Q3 2004
were at similar levels of 69% in Q3 2003. The Company’s Q3 2004 US GAAP (generally accepted accounting principles) net income of US$8.3 million, or
US$0.21 per fully diluted share, represented a US$5.6 million increase from the Q3 2003 net income of US$2.7 million (including a non-recurring non-cash tax
charge of $6.5 million), or US$0.07 per fully diluted share. Excluding the non-cash tax charge in Q3 2003, the Q3 2004 net income was US$0.9 million lower
than the same quarter last year.
 
SOHU’s advertising revenue for the third quarter of 2004 totaled US$15.5 million, a 77% year-on-year improvement and 16% quarter-on-quarter. Advertising
revenue, consisting of US$13.0 million in brand advertising and US$2.5 million in sponsored search, accounted for 60% of total revenues in Q3 2004.
Advertising gross margins of 77% were unchanged compared to the same period last year, reflecting how the extra costs of sports marketing in the third quarter
were offset by the scalability benefits from online advertising.



“The third quarter advertising revenues were our strongest year-to-date due to the event-rich nature of the quarter that included the 2004 Athens Olympics. Also,
we continued to successfully invest in SOHU’s future by signing up important new exclusive online partnerships with China Tennis Open, Asian Cup and
Formula One, while deepening our relationship with NBA.com in the past quarter. We expect our longstanding investment in sponsored search to further bear
fruit in coming quarters with the recent launch of our all-inclusive proprietary search engine SoGou,” said Victor Koo, President and COO of SOHU.
 
For the third quarter of 2004 SOHU’s non-advertising revenues, which are derived from consumer services, decreased by 21% year-on-year and 25% quarter-on-
quarter to US$10.5 million, representing 40% of total revenues. The decline was predominantly caused by the loss in wireless revenues, which declined by 30%
year-on-year and 28% quarter-on-quarter. Non-advertising gross margins were lower at 54% compared to 63% in the same quarter one year ago largely because
of the decline in relatively high-margin wireless product sales.
 
On October 17, after eleven weeks of open beta testing, SOHU launched its new multiplayer online game, the domestically produced martial arts fighting game
Blade Online for commercial use. The game has so far been well received by online game players in China. “We achieved our own target of user levels during
open beta testing and I am encouraged by the retention rate to date of our game players since the start of our commercial operation,” commented Chairman and
CEO Charles Zhang.
 
For the third quarter of 2004, SOHU’s operating expenses totaled US$9.7 million, an increase of 62% year-on-year. Operating profit margins of 31% were down
from 42% in the same period last year.
 
“We are still in the build-up phase of a very promising but competitive market. We believe we are making the appropriate levels of investment to strengthen our
brand and market presence and contribute to value for our shareholders in the long-term,” Carol Yu, SOHU’s Chief Financial Officer, said.
 
At September 30, 2004, SOHU’s cash and marketable debt securities balance was US$137.3 million.
 
Stock Repurchase Program
 SOHU.COM today announced that its Board of Directors has continued and expanded the stock repurchase program announced in April 2004. Under the
expanded program, the company plans to purchase from time to time up to US$20 million worth of outstanding shares of its common stock. This includes
approximately US$13 million which remains unspent from the amount approved in April 2004, and an additional US$7 million approved by the Board this
month.
 
SOHU intends to conduct the repurchase program in accordance with SEC Rule 10b-18 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, through open market broker
transactions or block purchases. The volume of purchases by Sohu in any given trading day will not exceed the amount specified under Rule 10b-18 and, in
accordance with Rule 10b-18, the price paid by the company will not exceed the higher of the highest independent bid quoted on Nasdaq or the last independent
transaction price reported by Nasdaq. The timing of the company’s repurchases will depend on market conditions and will also be subject to Rule 10b-18
requirements.
 
The purchases will be funded from available working capital.
 
As of October 22, 2004, SOHU had approximately 36.4 million shares of common stock outstanding.
 
Business Outlook
 SOHU estimates total revenues for the fourth quarter 2004 to be between US$23.8 million and US$24.8 million, with advertising revenues of US$15.6 million to
US$16.2 million and



non-advertising revenues of US$8.2 million to US$8.6 million. Fourth quarter earnings per diluted share is expected to be between US$0.17 to US$0.19. SOHU’s
fourth quarter financial guidance includes a projected wireless revenues decline quarter-on-quarter of $2.7 million, matched by a corresponding decrease in gross
profit of $1.9 million, a decrease in earnings-per-share (EPS) of 5 cents. The projected decline in wireless revenues is attributable to two factors. Firstly, the
fourth quarter will have a full quarter’s impact of China Mobile Communication Corporation’s MMS suspension compared with a one-month impact of the
sanctions, which took effect on September 1, on the Company’s Q3 2004 results. Secondly, wireless revenues are expected to decline as a result of the continuing
installation of the MISC billing platform by provincial subsidiaries of China Mobile Communication Corporation.
 
Safe Harbor Statement
 This announcement contains forward-looking statements. It is currently expected the Business Outlook will not be updated until the release of SOHU’s next
quarterly earnings announcement; however, SOHU reserves the right to update its Business Outlook at any time for any reason.
 
Statements that are not historical facts, including statements about our beliefs and expectations, are forward-looking statements. These statements are based on
current plans, estimates and projections, and therefore you should not place undue reliance on them. Forward-looking statements involve inherent risks and
uncertainties. We caution you that a number of important factors could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking
statement. Potential risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, SOHU’s historical and possible future losses, limited operating history, uncertain
regulatory landscape in the People’s Republic of China, fluctuations in quarterly operating results, and the company’s reliance on online advertising sales,
wireless services (most wireless revenues are collected from a few mobile telecom operators) and e-commerce for its revenues. Further information regarding
these and other risks is included in SOHU’s Annual Report on Form 10K for the year ended December 31, 2003, and other filings with the Securities and
Exchange Commission.
 
Conference Call
 SOHU’s management team will host a conference call at 9:00 PM EST, October 28, 2004 (9:00AM on October 29, 2004 in the Hong Kong/China time zone)
following the quarterly results announcement.
 
The conference call will be available on web cast live and replay at:
http://www.sohu.com/about/English/conference.htm
 
Dial-in details for the live conference call:
Hong Kong Toll Number: +852-2258-4002
China (North) Toll Free Number: 10800-852-0823
China (South) Toll Free Number: 10800-152-0823
U.S.A Toll Number: +1-210-839-8500
Passcode: 2989408
Conference Leader: Caroline Straathof
 
Dial-in details for the replay of the conference call (available for 24 hours):
HK Toll Number: +852-2802-5151
US Toll Number: +1-203-369-4620
Passcode: 775482
 
About SOHU
 SOHU.COM (NASDAQ: SOHU) is China’s premier online brand and indispensable to the daily life of millions of Chinese who use the portal network for their
news, search, e-mail, wireless messaging, instant messaging, browsing, games and shopping. SOHU has built one of the most comprehensive matrix of web
properties in China, consisting of the mass portal and leading online media destination www.sohu.com; the #1 online alumni club www.chinaren.com; #1 games
portal www.17173.com; top real estate website www.focus.cn and wireless value-added services provider www.goodfeel.com.cn . This network of web properties
offers the vast SOHU user community very broad choices regarding information, entertainment, communication and commerce. SOHU.COM, established by Dr.
Charles Zhang, one of China’s Internet pioneers, is in its eighth year of operation.



For further information:
Caroline Straathof
SOHU Investor Relations and Communications
Tel: +86 10 6510 1379
E-mail: ir@sohu-inc.com
http://www.sohu.com/about/English/
 



SOHU.COM INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(UNAUDITED, IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

 

   

Three Months Ended

  

Nine Months Ended

 

   

Sep. 30,
2004

  

Jun. 30,
2004

  

Sep. 30,
2003

  

Sep. 30,
2004

  

Sep. 30,
2003

 
Revenues:                      

Advertising   $15,473  $13,382  $ 8,748  $39,869  $20,025 
Non-advertising:                      

Wireless    8,145   11,316   11,693   31,706   31,160 
E-commerce    1,486   1,370   692   4,175   2,851 
Other    836   1,199   947   3,392   1,804 

       
Subtotal of non-advertising revenues    10,467   13,885   13,332   39,273   35,815 

       
Total revenues    25,940   27,267   22,080   79,142   55,840 

Cost of revenues:                      
Advertising    3,576   3,372   1,973   9,736   5,325 
Non-advertising:                      

Wireless    3,021   4,132   3,876   11,334   9,643 
E-commerce    1,450   1,346   629   4,082   2,528 
Other    340   386   423   1,094   932 

       
Subtotal of non-advertising cost of revenues    4,811   5,864   4,928   16,510   13,103 

       
Total cost of revenues    8,387   9,236   6,901   26,246   18,428 

Gross profit    17,553   18,031   15,179   52,896   37,412 

Operating expenses:                      
Product development    2,462   2,091   1,968   6,433   5,642 
Sales and marketing    4,600   4,261   2,839   11,982   7,366 
General and administrative    2,210   1,752   1,181   5,534   3,575 
Amortization of intangibles    368   360   —     905   —   

       
Total operating expenses    9,640   8,464   5,988   24,854   16,583 

       
Operating profit    7,913   9,567   9,191   28,042   20,829 

Other expense    (190)  (196)  (552)  (594)  (743)
Interest income    641   578   532   1,849   1,202 
       
Net income before taxes    8,364   9,949   9,171   29,297   21,288 

Income tax expense    38   70   6,500   162   6,500 
       
Net income    8,326   9,879   2,671   29,135   14,788 

       
Basic net income per share   $ 0.23  $ 0.27  $ 0.07  $ 0.80  $ 0.42 

       
Shares used in computing basic net income per share    36,392   36,349   35,824   36,332   35,289 

       
Diluted net income per share   $ 0.21  $ 0.25  $ 0.07  $ 0.73  $ 0.38 

       
Shares used in computing diluted net income per share    40,644   40,893   41,643   40,772   39,728 

       



SOHU.COM INC.
CONSOLIDATED SUMMARY BALANCE SHEET DATA

(UNAUDITED, IN THOUSANDS)
 

   

Sep. 30, 2004

  

Dec. 31, 2003

ASSETS         
Cash, cash equivalents and investments in marketable debt securities   $ 137,269  $ 142,570
Accounts receivable, net    21,226   12,381
Prepaid and other current assets    5,121   4,050
Fixed assets, net    9,204   6,846
Long-term investment to Related Parties    997   —  
Goodwill    43,669   31,664
Intangible assets, net    7,960   4,082
Other assets, net    3,815   3,462
     
    229,261   205,055

     
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY         
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities    27,880   19,454
Deferred revenues    5,374   3,962
Zero coupon convertible senior notes    90,000   90,000
     

Total liabilities    123,254   113,416

Shareholders’ equity    106,007   91,639
     
   $ 229,261  $ 205,055

     



Exhibit 99.2
 
SOHU.COM
THIRD QUARTER 2004 EARNINGS REPORT
CONFERENCE CALL
 
Conference Call Script
 Thank you for joining Sohu.com to discuss the financial results for the Third Quarter 2004. Online today are Charles Zhang, Chairman of the Board and CEO,
Victor Koo, President and Chief Operating Officer and Carol Yu, Chief Financial Officer. Before the management presentations I would like to read you the Safe
Harbor Statement in connection with today’s conference call.
 
Safe Harbor Statement: Except for the historical information contained herein, the matters discussed in this conference call are forward looking statements.
 
These statements are based on current plans, estimates and projections, and therefore you should not place undue reliance on them. Forward-looking statements
involve inherent risks and uncertainties. We caution you that a number of important factors could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in
any forward-looking statement.
 
Potential risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, Sohu’s historical and possible future losses, limited operating history, uncertain regulatory
landscape in the People’s Republic of China, fluctuations in quarterly operating results, and the company’s reliance on online advertising sales, mobile phone
related wireless revenue and e-commerce for its revenues. Further information regarding these and other risks is included in Sohu’s Annual Report on Form 10-K
and other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission
 
Thank you for your patience. Now, let me turn the call to Charles Zhang, Chairman of the board and CEO,
 
Charles Zhang, Chairman and CEO
 Thank you all for being on our earnings call today.
 The third quarter was our most challenging quarter to date. We had to face an unexpected set-back in our wireless business that caused us to revise our original
guidance half way through the quarter. However, we are pleased to note the continuing strength in our four other business lines. We believe this quarter again has
showed that our balanced diversified business model eases the temporary challenges we face in our wireless business. Therefore we believe the fundamental
assets of the company and growth opportunities continue to be strong as before and we aim to continue our long-standing pattern of growth into 2005.
 
On our last quarterly earnings call I listed four points that underpin the fundamental strengths of SOHU. Let me briefly go over them again.
 

1. Advertising continues to be a solid cornerstone of our business model.
 The third quarter results underscore, once again, our core competitive advantage in online advertising. Our advertising revenues grew 77% year-on-year and now
represent 60% of our total revenues. We expect both our Brand Advertising and Sponsored Search to do well in the fourth quarter, even though that is
traditionally a weaker quarter than the third quarter in China.



I am pleased to report that for each of the first nine months of 2004, SOHU properties ranked Number One in the traffic rankings compiled by iResearch based on
Alexa website rankings.
 
In addition, SOHU successfully won or renewed exclusive sport content partnerships with high profile partners such as NBA.com, Formula One, Asian Cup and
China Tennis Open. Our partners consider us one of China’s strongest online media and sports platform. This is an important fact for our Company, our users, our
advertising clients and our shareholders.
 

2. The second point of our fundamental strength: SOHU’s Search Vision
 We would like investors to judge companies for their vision to build to last. That is why I am focusing most of my time on technology and product. SOHU
became a strong brand through innovative marketing, but we have moved into the next phase. We now ‘build to last’ though innovative products based on strong
technology.
 
Our Search vision is a case in point. We launched the SoGou proprietary web page search engine in early August, which complements our existing website,
directory and news search technology. Our proprietary search also includes Shopping Search, a very promising new area of Online Search.
 
We did not wait for the market for paid search to develop first. We were ahead of the market and that is beginning to pay off. We are already building meaningful
revenues from the far-sighted investment that we made long before.
 
We have more initiatives planned around our Search Product in coming months, and we will keep you informed on new developments. We believe Search is one
of Sohu’s strongest assets and a driver for future growth.
 

3. The third point of our strong fundamentals is that we Invest in New Growth Opportunities
 I believe the games industry is one of the most promising new developments related to the Internet in China, that is why SOHU invests in this market. As you
may be aware, the games industry can be very profitable the more you take game development capacity in-house and that is exactly what SOHU is doing. We are
investing in long-term growth of the Company.
 
Our second multi-player online role playing game Blade Online, which was co-developed with a Chinese game studio, has started commercial operation on
October 17 after three months of public testing. The commercial operation is off to a promising start, with higher retention rates than we expected after we
switched from a free game to a charged game.



4. And the fourth and final reason for SOHU’s strength is how we deal with Challenge and Opportunity
 Beginning September 1, SOHU’s MMS wireless business was suspended for one year. We faced an unexpected temporary setback that stopped our promising
growth in MMS in its tracks.
 
While SOHU is not the only service provider sanctioned by China Mobile, the country’s largest mobile phone operator, some investors have asked us whether our
relationship with China Mobile is not as good as it can be.
 
Let me stress that SOHU is not an exception. Disciplinary measures affect a number of Service Providers. We are actively working with China Mobile to play by
the rules and have done so in the past, even so that could not prevent us from getting sanctions. Our relationship with China Mobile goes back to the earliest days,
the start of wireless value added services in the year 2000. We look at our relationship with China Mobile as our key relationship of the Company’s business. And
while we have always paid special attention to this relationship, we have intensified the maintenance of this key relationship in the past quarter including
meetings at the highest level.
 
I would like to emphasize that in the long-term we continue to be strong believers in the growth potential of wireless value-added services in China and we will
do our utmost to re-ignite growth in SOHU’s wireless business in 2005.
 
In conclusion, I believe SOHU is on the right track to ‘build to last’ and emerge in strong shape from this challenging period. We continue to believe that SOHU
presents to investors the best opportunity to gain shareholder value from the China Internet market opportunity.
 
As you may have read in our press release today, the SOHU Board of Directors has extended and expanded the stock repurchase program that was approved
earlier this year. You may recall that SOHU bought 1 million shares in May this year, and I also personally bought back shares at that time.
 
We are, as always, very confident in the future of SOHU, and believe this repurchase program articulates our confidence while at the same time allows us to
maintain significant cash for strategic purposes.
 
Thank you for your attention. Now Victor will take you through SOHU’s business operations.
 
Victor?



Victor Koo, COO and President
 Thank you Charles. Thank you all for being with us today. Our top-line results of 25.9 mln fell short of our guidance for reasons that Charles highlighted earlier,
but our bottom line results came in within our guidance. Advertising sales performed well, while we experience short –term transition in the wireless business line
within our non-advertising sales.
 
Now I will discuss how each of our main business lines performed in the Third Quarter.
 
Turning first to Online Advertising, which is the corporate business side of our business model
 • Advertising revenue grew 77% year-on-year and 16% quarter over quarter. Our goal of reaching $50 million dollar of advertising revenues in 2004, an

increase of 70% year-on-year is well within reach.
 • This quarter our advertising revenues contributed 60% of our total revenues. As we have explained before, this is the ‘crown jewel’ in our business model,

very visible, sustainable revenue in a business with high barriers to entry.
 • Advertising continues to be a highly scalable business. Gross margins of 75% were unchanged from the same period last year even though the company is

investing back in our product and expanding rapidly.
 
Talking more specifically about Brand Advertising for large corporates, which make up the bulk of our Advertising revenues, I would like to make these points:
 • The third quarter advertising revenues were our strongest year-to-date due to the event rich nature of the quarter that included the 2004 Athens Olympics.
 • Our inventory reliance on our home page has again in the third quarter decreased, an important trend for sustainable growth in our advertising business. We

continue to see growth in other channel placement, such as news, real estate and games. Our dedicated channels for key sports events this year are also
attractive marketing platforms for our corporate clients.

 
Now let me briefly discuss our Sponsored Search, the second component of our Advertising Revenues.
 • We expect our longstanding investment in sponsored search to further bear fruit in coming quarters with the recent launch of our all-inclusive proprietary

search engine SoGou. As Charles already explained, Sohu is a leading early mover with a strong proprietary product. As of the end of Q3 we had 77,000
retail clients, up from 71,000 retail clients in the previous quarter, which we believe is the largest client base for sponsored search in China.

 • Early August, we launch our proprietary Search Engine in a major marketing campaign. We re-branded our Search SoGou, Search Dog, a name that users
associate immediately with SoHu, which means Search Fox. Our proprietary Search Offerings now include: Webpage Search, Directory, News, Shopping,
Pictures, MP3, Software Search and Yellow Pages, or Business Search.



Let me now turn to the consumer side of the business.
 We divide our consumer lines in three components, wireless, online games and e-commerce. Our wireless business is experiencing a short-term challenge, while
our online games strategy is executing successfully and we had a solid quarter of e-commerce revenues. Let me explain each in more detail:
 
 • Wireless
 This year SOHU wireless business line has been going though a temporary transition away from SMS to 2.5 generation wireless services. In the past quarter,
however suspension of our MMS services for one year posed an additional challenge. As Charles has already indicated, we believe in the long-term growth story
for wireless value-added services and we will do our utmost to re-ignite growth in SOHU’s wireless business in 2005.
 
 • Online Game
 We have made important progress in online games during the third quarter of 2004 with the open-beta launch of Blade Online, a multi-player adaptation of the
popular Chinese PC based game, which was produced in China.
 
We believe it is an exciting new product with sophisticated martial arts fighting techniques, the first of its kind in the Chinese online games market. Our target
was to reach 50,000 users by September. We achieved 45,000 users, which we believed to be a solid enough user base to start charging. As planned, we launched
the game commercially on October 17. We are encouraged by the retention rate of our users even though we are only 12 days into the commercial operation.
 
 • E-commerce
 In the third quarter our e-commerce sales reached $1.5 mln, the highest quarterly sales in our 3-year old e-commerce operations. We now have over 100 suppliers,
among them Proctor and Gamble, Zippo, Swatch, Disney, POLO, Adidas and Gillette. This is an encouraging sign and we strongly believe in the long-term
opportunity for e-commerce in China.
 
Finally, let me briefly list the progress we made on the product and marketing side during the third quarter.
 
The third quarter was a very successful quarter in sports marketing for SOHU. We were the exclusive content partner for the Asian Cup 2004 and the first-ever
China Open in Beijing. We have also formed an exclusive partnership with the Formula One Management, which held its first ever race at the Shanghai
International Circuit. And we renewed our partnership with NBA.com and expanded our cooperation into the wireless area. Last month we participated as
NBA.com’s partner in the NBA China games in Beijing and Shanghai, which brought this hugely popular game ‘live’ to China for the first time. We were also
able to offer SOHU users and basketball fans Yao Ming’s week-long diary update during these games. You may recall that SOHU is also the exclusive online
partner for Yao Ming in China.



SOHU’s Olympics Channel covered the events in Athens extensively, offering 70 features including special contributions from 22 top athletes representing China
including Yao Ming. Our Olympics channel attracted massive traffic and strong advertising sponsorships from LeNovo, TCL, and Adidas.
 
In addition, I am pleased to note that Sohu was the only Online Media Organization that was invited to participate in the Beijing Olympics Organizing Committee
official delegation to Athens. This visit gave us an insider look and special access to various Athens Olympics venues, which will be very useful for us in the run-
up to the Beijing 2008 Olympics.
 
In conclusion
 Our balanced and diversified revenue streams, and strong brand presence in the China market prove once more to be a solid basis underpinning our company’s
business model as we go through a short-term transition in one of our business lines.
 
Now it is Carol Yu’s turn, our Chief Financial Officer, to discuss some of the financial aspects of the third quarter.
 
Carol Yu, Chief Financial Officer
 Thank you Victor, and it is my pleasure to update you on our progress in the third quarter.
 
I. Revenues
 Our revenues of US$25.9 million in the third quarter represented 17% growth year-on-year and a 5% decline over the previous quarter. This was our toughest
quarter to date. We adjusted our guidance half-way through the third quarter and even so our revenues came in below our adjusted guidance. The shortfall was
mainly due to our wireless business line. Let me therefore discuss that in more detail.
 
SMS
 As in previous quarters, the key reason continues to be the churn rate for some of our older products as users transition to the new generation products and the
mobile operators enforce stricter billing policies.
 
Our services transferred in three provinces to China Mobile’s new service management platform MISC in the third quarter, including Beijing Mobile. So far we
have switched billing platforms in five provinces. The switch to MISC further exacerbated the decline in SOHU’s SMS revenues.The combined effect of these
factors has caused our SMS revenue to drop by 47% in Q3 from $9.4 mln to $5 mln. Such revenue accounted for 61 % of our total wireless revenues.
 
2.5G
 The suspension of our MMS services effective September 1 deprived us of one month of MMS revenues for Q3. Let me stress that the full effect of the
suspension will only be felt in the fourth Quarter, when each of the three months of wireless revenues will be exclusive of an MMS contribution.



On the positive side, we included three months of revenues from Goodfeel, the WAP company we acquired in May that had contributed only one month of
revenue in the second quarter. In the third quarter, our revenues from MMS, WAP and IVR represented 39% of our wireless revenues.
 
It is important to note that our reliance on wireless revenue, which has been our most volatile business line this year, in our overall revenue is decreasing. In the
just finished third quarter wireless revenues contributed 31% to our overall revenues, compared with 53% in the same quarter last year. We expect wireless to
contribute less than 25% in the fourth quarter.
 
Nevertheless, we believe we are getting close to the bottoming-out of the SMS services decline in the fourth quarter. Barring any unforeseeable circumstances, we
believe we can turn the corner in the first quarter of 2005 and resume wireless revenue growth from there.
 
II. Let me now turn back to the Q3 results and discuss gross margins
 Overall Gross Margins of 68% were two basis points higher than the previous quarter and one basis point down from the 69% gross margin recorded in Q3 2003.
 A. Our Advertising Gross Margin at 77% was slightly up from the previous quarter.
 B. Our non-Advertising Gross Margins was 54%, down from 58% in Q2. This is principally caused by a decline in relatively high-margin wireless product

sales.
 C. Operating profit margins in the third quarter were 31%, down from 35% in Q2. We are still in the build-up phase of a very promising but competitive

market. We believe we are making the appropriate levels of investment to strengthen our brand and market presence and contribute to value for our
shareholders in the long-term.

 
III. Operating expenses
 Total spending, which consists of operating expenses plus the cost of revenue for advertising amounted to $13.2 mln, an increase of $1.4 mln from the previous
quarter. That is mainly attributable to increased promotional spending related to the launch of SoGou in August, as well as promotional spending for our online
game Blade Online. In addition, our G&A increased largely due to professional fees related to our SO 404 project. Furthermore, we included three months of
Goodfeel’s operating expenses in the third quarter as compared to one month in Q2.
 
IV. Net income
 A. I am please to note that despite a challenging quarter for our topline results, our bottom-line results of 21 cents per fully diluted share came in at the

mid-range of our guidance of between 20 to 22 cents per fully diluted share.



V. Balance Sheet.
 Let me now make a few comments on the Balance Sheet.
 
Our DSO at the end of Q3 was 74 days as compared to 63 days at the end of Q2. Our September 30, 2004 accounts receivable balance was $21.2 million
including $14 million related to our advertising business and $6 million for wireless. While we don’t consider this level of receivables a reason for concern, we
will strengthen our efforts to collect receivables from our advertising clients so that we can maintain our current low bad debt provision. As in the past, we had
regular collections from our mobile operators. I would like you to note that we have never had a bad debt from a mobile operator.
 
VI. Business Outlook
 You will find detailed guidance for the fourth quarter in our earnings release. Let me emphasize that I am very confident in the future of SOHU. Let me repeat
here our key point: SOHU’s fundamentals are stronger than ever; we are building now to get up to higher ground in 2005. Our management team is strong and
committed to this goal. Thank you for your attention and now I would like to open the floor for questions.
 
Operator?


